

**No. 05-61087 consolidated/w No. 05-61089**

=====

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

ELAINE CHAO, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
Petitioner

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION;  
SAW PIPES USA, INC.  
Respondents.

---

ELAINE CHAO, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
Petitioner

v.

JINDAL UNITED STEEL CORP;  
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION;  
Respondents

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the  
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

HOWARD M. RADZELY  
Solicitor of Labor

GREGORY F. JACOB  
Deputy Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD  
Associate Solicitor for  
Occupational Safety and Health

MICHAEL P. DOYLE  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

GARY K. STEARMAN  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5445

APRIL 2006

=====

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
1. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
a. The Secretary is responsible for promulgating and enforcing standards and regulations under the Act.....	6
b. The Secretary pursues flagrant violations of the Act pursuant to her "egregious/willful" policy.....	8
c. The Commission has an adjudicative, non- policymaking role in the OSH Act scheme .....	11
2. The Secretary cited Jindal and Saw Pipes for numerous willful recordkeeping violations pursuant to her egregious/willful policy .....	12
3. The ALJ affirmed numerous willful violations of the recordkeeping regulation but assessed a total penalty of only \$70,000 against each company.....	14

4.	The Commission vacated the directions for review after the sitting Commissioners failed to agree on an appropriate disposition .....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....		19
ARGUMENT		
A.	The Standard of Review is De Novo.....	21
B.	Section 17 of the OSH Act requires the Commission to impose a minimum penalty of \$5,000 for each willful violation .....	22
1.	Section 17(a)'s plain language requires a minimum \$5,000 penalty for each willful violation.....	23
2.	Section 17's legislative history confirms that the statute means what it says.....	24
3.	The Commission's authority to assess an "appropriate" penalties does not extend to grouping violations for purposes of penalty assessment.....	27
C.	The Commission may not review the reasonableness of the Secretary's exercise of prosecutorial discretion in electing to charge individual recordkeeping violations separately rather than as a group under her egregious/willful policy .....	35
CONCLUSION .....		42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(B)		

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>page</b>
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004) .....	24
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	38
<i>Caterpillar, Inc.</i> 15 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 2153 (1993) .....	38, 39
<i>Chao v. OSHRC</i> , 401 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	38
<i>Corbesco, Inc. v. Dole</i> , 926 F.2d 422 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	21-22
<i>Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 474 U.S. 3 (1985) (per curiam) .....	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Dole v. East Penn MFG. Co., Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 640 (3rd Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>General Motors Corp.</i> , 8 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 2036 (1980) .....	34
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958) .....	33
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	41
<i>Horne Plumbing and Heating Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 528 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	22

<i>Justice for All v. Faulkner</i> , 410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Kaspar Wire Works, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 268 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	23, 38, 39
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri, Kan. &amp; Tex. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 231 U.S. 112 (1913) .....	23
<i>Pepperidge Farm</i> , 17 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1993 (1997) .....	9, 31, 32
<i>Reich v. Arcadian Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 1192 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>Safeway, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 382 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Slingluff v. OSHRC</i> , 425 F.3d 861 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Trinity Marine Nashville, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 275 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	40
<i>United States v. Cespedes</i> , 151 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	37
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 896 F.2d 246 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	37

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....21  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....22

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970.....1, *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 651(b).....5  
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(3) .....6, 11  
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(5) .....6  
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(6) .....6  
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(12) .....6, 34  
29 U.S.C. § 655 .....6  
29 U.S.C. § 657 .....7  
29 U.S.C. § 657(c)(2) .....6  
29 U.S.C. § 658 .....7  
29 U.S.C. § 659(a).....7  
29 U.S.C. § 659(c) .....1, 11  
29 U.S.C. § 660(a).....11  
29 U.S.C. § 660(b).....2, 3, 11  
29 U.S.C. § 661(j).....2, 5, 19

29 U.S.C. § 666 .....7, *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 666(a).....3, *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 666(b).....6, 12

29 U.S.C. § 666(c) .....6

29 U.S.C. 666(j) .....11, *passim*

29 C.F.R. § 1904.1 (2000) .....7

29 C.F.R. § 1904.2(a) (2000).....6, 13

**MISCELLANEOUS**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-964 at 688 (1990), *reprinted in*,  
 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2374.....25

1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2393.....25

1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2393-94.....25

1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2394.....25, *passim*

S. Rep. 91-1282 at 15 (1970) .....6

136 Cong. Rec. S15776 (*daily ed.* Oct. 18, 1990) .....26

OSHA Instruction CPL 2.80, *Handling of Cases To Be  
 Proposed for Violation-By-Violation Penalties  
 (Oct. 21, 1990)*.....9

Section G.....10

Section G.1 .....	10
Section G.2 .....	40
Section G.2.a .....	10
Section H.2.b .....	9
Section H.2.b(2)-(7) .....	10
Section H.6 .....	10
Section H.6.f.....	10
Federal Register,	
66 Fed. Reg. 5916 (Jan. 19, 2001).....	7, 34
66 Fed. Reg. 5916-17 (Jan. 19, 2001).....	7, 34
67 Fed. Reg. 65008 (Oct. 22, 2002) .....	6
Occupational Safety & Health: Assuring Accuracy in Employer Injury and Illness Records (GAO/HRD-89-23, Dec. 30, 1988) .....	
	7
